

Nos. 10-9646 and 10-9647

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

EVAN MILLER,  
Petitioner,,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA,  
Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
The Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals

---

KUNTRELL JACKSON,  
Petitioner,

v.

RAY HOBBS,  
Respondent.

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
The Supreme Court of Arkansas

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN BAR  
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

(Counsel for Amicus Curiae listed inside front cover)

---

---

Of Counsel:  
Lawrence A. Wojcik  
Kenneth L. Schmetterer  
Natalie J. Scruton  
Andrew Zollinger

WM. T. ROBINSON III  
Counsel of Record  
PRESIDENT  
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION  
321 N. CLARK STREET  
CHICAGO, IL 60654  
(312) 988-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
American Bar Association

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 6

JLWOP CATEGORICALLY CONSTITUTES  
CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT ..... 6

A. THE ABA'S INVESTIGATION,  
RESEARCH AND THE  
EXPERIENCE OF ITS MEMBERS  
SUPPORT A REJECTION OF JLWOP  
SENTENCES..... 6

B. THE CHARACTERISTICS OF CHILD  
OFFENDERS RENDER JLWOP  
INAPPROPRIATE..... 11

C. NONE OF THE STANDARD  
CRIMINAL JUSTICE SENTENCING  
THEORIES ARE SERVED BY  
JLWOP..... 17

D. NEITHER PUBLIC SAFETY NOR  
PENAL OBJECTIVES WOULD BE  
COMPROMISED BY ALLOWING  
THE CHANCE FOR PAROLE ..... 20

E. INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES  
DEMONSTRATE OVERWHELMING  
OPPOSITION TO JLWOP ..... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
Coker v. Georgia, 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	19
Ewing v. California, 538 U.S. 11 (2003).....	19
Furman v. Georgia, 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	19
Graham v. Florida, 130 S.Ct. 2011 (2010).....	Passim
Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal and Corr. Complex, 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	21
Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	15, 18, 19, 24
Hussain v. United Kingdom, 22 EHRR 1, ¶ 53 (1996).....	25
J.D.B. v. North Carolina, 131 S.Ct. 2394 (2011).....	12, 17
Johnson v. Texas, 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	19
Naovarath v. State, 105 Nev. 525 (1989) .....	16

PA Bd. of Prob. and Parole v. Scott,  
524 U.S. 357 (1998)..... 21

Roper v. Simmons,  
543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... Passim

Trop v. Dulles,  
356 U.S. 86 (1958)..... 6

**U.S. CONSTITUTION**

United States Constitution, Eighth  
Amendment..... 1, 20, 24

United States Constitution, Fourteenth  
Amendment..... 1

**STATUTES**

37 Tex. Admin. Code § 145.2 (2009) ..... 23

Ala. Code 13A-5-39(1) ..... 14

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 22, §20.485 (2009)..... 23

Ark. Code 5-10-101(c)(1) ..... 14

Cal. Penal Code § 3041(a) (2005)..... 22

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 532.030 (2008) ..... 21

Mich. Comp. Laws § 791.234 (2009)..... 21

**RULES**

Rules of the Supreme Court 37.3 .....	1
Rules of the Supreme Court 37.6 .....	1

**REGULATIONS**

120 Mass. Code Regs. 301.01 (2009) .....	22
Cal. Code Regs, tit. 15 § 2281 (2009).....	22
Cal. Code Regs tit.15 § 2402 (2009).....	22

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ABA, Report with Recommendation #101D (Policy adopted Feb. 2002).....	8, 14
ABA, Report with Recommendation #102B (Policy adopted Feb. 2010) .....	9
ABA, Report with Recommendation #105C (Policy adopted Feb. 2008).....	8, 10
ABA, Youth in the Criminal Justice System: Guidelines for Policymakers and Practitioners (2001) .....	8

Alexia Cooper & Erica L. Smith, U.S. Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Homicide Trends in the United States, 1980-2008 (Nov. 2011) .....	14
Amnesty Int'l, This is Where I'm Going to Die: Children Facing Life Imprisonment Without the Possibility of Release in the USA (March 2011) .....	24
Bruce Zucker, A Triumph for Gideon: The Evolution of the Right to Counsel for California's Parolees in Parole Revocation Proceedings, 33 W. St. U. L. Rev. 1 (2005-2006) .....	21
Catherine C. Lewis, How Adolescents Approach Decisions: Changes over Grades Seven to Twelve and Policy Implications Child Development 538 (1981) .....	10
Committee on Elimination of Racial Discrimination, Concluding Observations of the United States, U.N. Doc. CERD/C/USA/CO/6 (Feb. 6, 2008) .....	25
Connie De La Vega & Michelle Leighton, Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison, 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (2008) .....	25



Elizabeth Cauffman & Laurence Steinberg (Im)maturity of Judgment in Adolescence: Why Adolescents May be Less Culpable Than Adults, 18 Behav. Sci. & L. 742 (2000).....	10
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov, 4, 1950, CETS No. 5.....	25
House of Delegates - General Information, American Bar Association, <a href="http://www.americanbar.org/groups/leadership/delegates.html">http://www.americanbar.org/ groups/ leadership/ delegates.html</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2012).....	3
Human Rights Watch, World Report (2005) .....	25
Human Rights Watch & Amnesty Int'l, The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States (2005) .....	13, 14, 24
Institute of Judicial Administration- American Bar Association, Juvenile Justice Standards (Robert E. Sheperd, Ed. 1996) .....	3, 4, 7, 16
Institute of Judicial Administration- American Bar Association, Juvenile Justice Standards Relating to the Transfer Between Courts (1980).....	7
Kim Taylor-Thompson, States of Mind/States of Development, 14 Stan. L. & Pol'y Rev. 153 (2003).....	10

Lawrence Steinberg, A Behavioral Scientist Looks At The Science of Adolescent Brain Development, 72 Brain and Cognition 160 (2010).....	16
MacArthur Foundation Research Network on Adolescent Development and Juvenile Justice, Issue Brief 3: Less Guilty by Reason of Adolescence (2006) .....	10, 18
Marty Beyer, Immaturity, Culpability & Competency in Juveniles: A Study of 17 Cases, 15 Summary of Criminal Justice 27 (2000).....	10, 13
Marty Beyer, Recognizing the Child in the Delinquent, 7 Kentucky Ch. Rts. J. 16 (Summer 1999).....	10
Meghan M. Deerin, The Teen Brain Theory, Chicago Tribune, Aug. 12, 2001 at C1 .....	10
Michigan Dept. of Corrections, The Parole Consideration Process, <a href="http://www.michigan.gov/corrections/0,4551,7-119-1384-22909--,00.html">http://www.michigan.gov/corrections/ 0,4551,7-119-1384-22909--,00.html</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2012).....	22
Parole Denied for Charles Manson, CDCR Today, May 23, 2007, <a href="http://cdcrtoday.blogspot.com/2007/05/parole-denied-for-charles-manson.html">http://cdcrtoday.blogspot.com/ 2007/05/parole-denied-for-charles- manson.html</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2012).....	20

Parole Denied for Sirhan Sirhan, CDCR Today, March 2, 2011, <a href="http://cdcrtoday.blogspot.com/2011/03/parole-denied-for-sirhan-sirhan.html">http://cdcrtoday.blogspot.com/ 2011/03/parole-denied-for-sirhan- sirhan.html</a> (last visited Jan. 11, 2012).....	20
Patrick Griffin et al., Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention, Trying Juveniles as Adults: An Analysis of state Transfer Laws and Reporting (Sept. 2011) .....	15
Rights of the Child, G.A., Res. 61/146, ¶ 31(a), U.N. Doc. A/Res/61/146 (Dec. 19, 2006).....	25
Samuel Gross, et al., Exonerations in the United States, 1989 through 2003, 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523, 545 (2004).....	13
Sarah-Jayne Blakemore, Imaging Brain Development: The Adolescent Brain, NeuroImage, Dec. 8, 2011, at 8 .....	16
Thomas P. Bonczar, Dept. of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Characteristics of State Parole Supervising Agencies, 2006 (Rev. Mar. 16, 2009).....	22

Thomas Grisso, What We Know About Youth's Capacities, in Youth on Trial: A Developmental Perspective on Juvenile Justice 267 (Thomas Grisso and Robert G. Schwartz, eds., 2000) .....	10
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, Sept. 2, 1990, 1577 U.N.T.S. 3 .....	24
Wendy Heller, Note, Poverty: The Most Challenging Condition of Prison Release 13 Geo. J. on Poverty & Pol'y 219 (Summer 2006).....	23
William Gardner and Janna Herman, Adolescent's AIDS Risk taking: A Rational Choice Perspective, in Adolescents in the AIDS Epidemic 17 (William Gardner, et al. eds.; 1990).....	10
